

No. 19-1441

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS, PETITIONER

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

LISA A. BENNETT
LANORA C. PETTIT
Assistant Solicitors General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	I
Table of Contents.....	II
Table of Authorities.....	III
Statement	1
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	1
II. Petitioners’ Lawsuit.....	3
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Applied <i>Ex parte Young</i> and Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Claims Based on Sovereign Immunity.....	6
II. This Case Is Not an Appropriate Vehicle to Provide Additional Guidance Regarding the Application of <i>Ex parte Young</i>	10
A. This Court’s precedents have left unanswered questions regarding how to apply <i>Ex parte Young</i> ’s “connection” test.	10
B. This case does not implicate the difficult questions that have led to inconsistent applications of <i>Ex parte Young</i> ’s “connection” requirement.	13
1. The Fifth Circuit has struggled to define <i>Ex parte Young</i> ’s “connection” test, but this case fails any potential test.....	14
2. Despite uncertainty about the outer bounds of the “connection” requirement, other courts consistently require more than general enforcement authority.	20
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>1st Westco Corp. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 6 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020)	17, 19
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex., Dep’t of Ins.</i> , <i>Div. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017)	17, 18, 20
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	12
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	8
<i>Children’s Healthcare is a Legal Duty</i> , <i>Inc. v. Deters</i> , 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996)	21, 23
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , No. 18-50646 (5th Cir.).....	3
<i>In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> <i>v. Nickel</i> , 411 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Doe v. Holcomb</i> , 883 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	6, 7
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	22, 23
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fitts v. McGhee</i> , 172 U.S. 516 (1899)	15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	6
<i>Grizzle v. Kemp</i> , 634 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	11
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	10, 12
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)	17, 18, 20
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	23-24
<i>Lewis v. Hughs</i> , No. 20-50654, 2020 WL 5511881 (5th Cir. Sept. 4, 2020) (per curiam), <i>withdrawn</i> , No. 20-50654, 2020 WL 6066178 (5th Cir. Oct. 2, 2020)	14
<i>Long v. Van de Kamp</i> , 961 F.2d 151 (9th Cir. 1992) (per curiam).....	21
<i>Los Angeles County Bar Association v. Eu</i> , 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Luckey v. Harris</i> , 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>McBurney v. Cuccinelli</i> , 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010)	20, 22
<i>Mendez v. Heller</i> , 530 F.2d 457 (2d Cir. 1976).....	22
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott</i> , 977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020)	19

V

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	9
<i>Morris v. Livingston</i> , 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014)	17, 19, 20
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	14-15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	11
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v.</i> <i>Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	6
<i>Pennington Seed, Inc. v. Produce Exch.</i> <i>No. 299</i> , 457 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971)	6
<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v.</i> <i>Wagon</i> , 476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Russell v. Lundegran-Grimes</i> , 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015)	22, 23
<i>S.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. Limehouse</i> , 549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008)	21-22
<i>Salute v. Stratford Greens Garden</i> <i>Apartments</i> , 136 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Noel</i> , 608 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1979)	21
<i>Sherman v. Cmty. Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 980 F.2d 437 (7th Cir. 2002)	21

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Beebe</i> , 123 F. App'x 261 (8th Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	22
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	14, 15, 16
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)	14, 19, 20
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs</i> , 974 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....	14
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , No. 19-1389 (U.S. Nov. 23, 2020)	19
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	6, 7, 10
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	6
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	7
<i>Women's Med. Profl Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997)	22, 23
Constitutional Provision, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. XI	4, 6
42 U.S.C.:	
§ 3604(a)	2
§ 3604(f)	2
24 C.F.R.:	
§ 982.1(a)(1)	1
§ 982.1, <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 982.302(a).....	1
§ 982.302(b).....	1

VII

Constitutional Provision, Statute, and Rules—Continued:	Page(s)
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code:	
§ 250.007	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 12
§ 250.007(a).....	2
§ 250.007(c).....	3
Tex. Prop. Code:	
§ 301.025(a)	2
§ 301.021(a).....	2
Austin City Code, ch. 5-1	2
Miscellaneous:	
Office of Policy Development & Research, <i>Landlords: Critical Participants in the Housing Choice Voucher Program</i> (Winter 2019), https://www.huduser.gov/portal/periodicals/em/winter19/highlight1.html	1
Tex. S.B. 267, 84th Leg., R.S. (2015)	2
